

CASE NO. 24-1769

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

B.A., mother of minors D.A. and X.A.;

D.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.;

X.A., a minor, by and through his mother, B.A.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TRI COUNTY AREA SCHOOLS;
ANDREW BUIKEMA, in his individual capacity;
WENDY BRADFORD, in her individual capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
(1:23-cv-00423)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SARA E. BERINHOUT
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St., Ste. 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 717-3473
sara.berinhout@thefire.org

CONOR T. FITZPATRICK
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave. SE, Ste. 340
Washington, D.C. 20003
(215) 717-3473
conor.fitzpatrick@thefire.org

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Wearing “Let’s Go Brandon” Apparel is Protected, Non-Disruptive Political Speech.....	3
A. Defendants’ reliance on <i>Fraser</i> is misplaced.....	5
B. The Supreme Court consistently emphasizes that political speech stands on a higher plane.....	7
C. Defendants seek a degree of authority over student speech expressly rejected by <i>Tinker</i>	10
D. With <i>Tinker</i> as a backstop to prevent disruption, courts can and should narrowly interpret exceptions to students’ free speech rights.....	12
II. It is Not “Reasonable” to Equate Sanitized Euphemism with Explicit Profanity.....	15
III. The Third Circuit’s Framework in <i>B.H.</i> Provides the Appropriate Test for “Ambiguously” Profane Speech.....	19
A. The Third Circuit’s framework is a straightforward application of <i>Tinker</i> , <i>Morse</i> , and <i>Fraser</i>	21
B. Justice Alito’s <i>Morse</i> concurrence is controlling and further reinforces the Third Circuit’s approach.....	22

C.	<i>Boroff</i> is inapposite and was overruled by <i>Morse</i>	24
D.	Judges, not individual teachers and administrators, decide whether the First Amendment protects students’ non-disruptive political expression.....	26
IV.	Defendants Misstate the Relevant Constitutional Question for Qualified Immunity.....	29
V.	D.A. and X.A. “Waived” Nothing.....	31
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008)	22, 29
<i>Berkshire v. Dahl</i> , 928 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2019)	31
<i>Bethel School Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	passim
<i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)	6, 9, 25, 33
<i>Bridges v. California</i> , 314 U.S. 252 (1941)	8
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	11
<i>Castorina ex rel. Rewt v. Madison Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	14
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010)	23, 28
<i>FEC v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	28, 29
<i>Holzemer v. City of Memphis</i> , 621 F.3d 512 (6th Cir. 2010)	30

Lowery v. Euverard,
497 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2007) 29

M.A.L. ex rel. M.L. v. Kinsland,
543 F.3d 841 (6th Cir. 2008) 29

Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. ex rel. Levy,
594 U.S. 180 (2021)passim

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) 4

Morse v. Frederick,
551 U.S. 393 (2007)passim

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964) 8

Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Reg'l Bd. of Educ.,
307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002) 4

Thompson v. Ragland,
23 F.4th 1252 (10th Cir. 2022) 4

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
258 F. Supp. 971 (S.D. Iowa 1966) 27

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969)passim

W. Va. St. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 15

Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie Sch. Dist. No. 204,
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) 25

Other Authorities

Erwin Chemerinsky, *Teaching That Speech Matters: A Framework
for Analyzing Speech Issues in Schools*, 42 U.C. Davis L. Rev.
825 (2009) 28

Jessie Henninger, “Miss Susie Had a Steamboat: II. Evolution,”
The Raveled Sleeve (Nov. 2008) 17

Liz H. Conant, *Putting Shakespeare on the High School Stage*,
University of Central Missouri ProQuest Dissertations & Theses
(Dec. 2011) 18

Marjorie Heins, *Not in Front of the Children: “Indecency,”*
Censorship, and the Innocence of Youth (2001) 18

NurseryRhymes.org, “Miss Susie Had a Steamboat (Hello
Operator),” available at [https://www.nurseryrhymes.org/miss-
susie-had-a-steamboat-hello-operator.html](https://www.nurseryrhymes.org/miss-susie-had-a-steamboat-hello-operator.html)..... 17

PS Quick, *100 Playground Games for Children* (2014)..... 17

Vikram David Amar, *Morse, School Speech, and Originalism*, 42
U.C. Davis L. Rev. 637 (2009)..... 12
